

Lease

GROVER - MAIN OFFICE (363256-001) 102 MULBERRY RD, GROVER, NC 28073-9533



Lease (Single-Tenant Form)

Facility Name/Location GROVER - MAIN OFFICE (363256-001) 102 MULBERRY RD, GROVER, NC 28073-9533

County: Cleveland Lease: Q90000815167

This Lease, by and between LYDIA L. HANDSFIELD and JAMES R. LEVINSON, ("Landlord") and the United States Postal Service ("USPS" or "Postal Service"), is made as of the Effective Date. The "Effective Date" shall mean the date the Postal Service executes this Lease.

In consideration of the mutual promises set forth and for other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties covenant and agree as follows:

1. PREMISES: Landlord hereby leases to the Postal Service and the Postal Service leases from Landlord, the following premises (the "Premises") consisting of the entirety of the single story Brick/Block building having a street address of 102 MULBERRY RD, GROVER, NC 28073-9533 (the "Building") situated upon the real property with an Assessor's Parcel Number of 6695 and legally described in Exhibit A attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein (the "Property"). The Premises consists of approximately 2,568 net interior square feet of space and additional space, if any, as shown on Exhibit C, each of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

The Postal Service shall have the right to use any and all appurtenances and easements benefiting the Premises and the Property, including sidewalks, driveways, drive lanes, entrances, exits, access lanes, roadways, service areas, and parking areas, wherever located in or on the Property, which the Postal Service deems necessary or appropriate to support its intended use of the Premises and to exercise its rights under this Lease. Landlord shall not make any changes to the size, location, nature, use or place any installations upon the sidewalks and parking areas of the Property which impair the accessibility to or visibility of or ease of use of the Premises by the Postal Service and/or its customers, as reasonably determined by the Postal Service.

The Landlord has supplied the following systems and equipment:

- 1. Heating System
- 2. Air Conditioning System
- 3. Electrical Distribution System
- 4. Light Fixtures
- 5. Water Distribution System including hot water supply
- 6. Sewer or Septic System

The maintenance of these items is governed by the Maintenance Rider Landlord Responsibility attached to this Lease (the "Maintenance Rider").

- 2. TERM: The Lease shall be effective as of the Effective Date but the term of this Lease and the obligations of the Postal Service, including the payment of any charges or rent under this Lease, shall be for a period of 5 years commencing on October 01, 2025 ("Commencement Date") and ending on September 30, 2030, unless sooner terminated or extended as provided herein. If this Lease is extended, then such extended period shall also be referred to herein as the "term."
- 3. RENT: The Postal Service will pay Landlord an annual rent of: \$26,500.00 ("Rent"), payable in equal installments at the end of each calendar month during the term. Rent for a part of a month will be prorated according to the number of days of the month occurring during term.

Rent shall be paid to:

See Addendum



Lease (Single-Tenant Form)

Facility Name/Location GROVER - MAIN OFFICE (363256-001) 102 MULBERRY RD, GROVER, NC 28073-9533

County: Cleveland Lease: Q90000815167

4. RENEWAL OPTIONS: The Postal Service shall have the right to the following renewal options:

Per	Annual Rent	
10/01/2030	09/30/2035	\$29,150.00
10/01/2035	09/30/2040	\$32,065.00

provided that notice of exercise of each such renewal option is sent in writing, to the Landlord at least 30 days before the end of the initial Lease term and each renewal term. All other terms and conditions of this Lease will remain the same during any renewal term unless stated otherwise herein.

- 5. OTHER PROVISIONS: When used herein the term "lease" or "Lease" includes all of the following additional provisions, modifications, riders, layouts, and/or forms which were agreed upon prior to execution and made a part of this Lease.
 - General Conditions to USPS Lease
 - Exhibit A (Legal Description of Property)
 - Exhibit B (Parking Area)
 - Exhibit C (Premises Area)
 - Utilities and Services Rider
 - Maintenance Rider Underground Storage Tanks Landlord Responsibility
 - Addendum
 - Maintenance Rider Landlord Responsibility
- 6. TERMINATION: In addition to its rights found elsewhere in this Lease, the Postal Service shall have the option to terminate this Lease at any time upon 90 days prior written notice to Landlord.
- 7. CONFLICT OF INTEREST. To avoid actual or apparent conflicts of interest, the Postal Service requires the certification set forth on the signature page from Landlord. The Postal Service will be relying on the accuracy of the statements made by you in this certification. If Landlord's certifications below are false, or Landlord breaches the certification and fails to notify the Postal Service Contracting Officer as provided below, then the Postal Service may exercise any or all of the following remedies: (i) withhold Rent and all other payments and reimbursements due or to become due under this Lease until Landlord remedies the misrepresentation or the Postal Service waives such conflict of interest, (ii) terminate the Lease on a date set forth in the notice to Landlord without penalty, or (iii) exercise any other remedy it may have for damages or injunctive relief.

[Conflict of Interest/Signature Page Follows]



Conflict of Interest/Signature Page

Facility Name/Location GROVER - MAIN OFFICE (363256-001) 102 MULBERRY RD, GROVER, NC 28073-9533

County: Cleveland Lease: Q90000815167

CONFLICT OF INTEREST CERTIFICATION BY LANDLORD					
LANDLORD: Please check all that apply in item A below and complete it	item B below if nece	essary.			
The undersigned certifies to the Postal Service as follows:					
A. (Check all that apply) Landlord is: (i) A Postal Service employee or a business organization owner (ii) The spouse of a Postal Service employee or a business orga (iii) A family member of a Postal Service employee or a busines (Relationship) (iv) An individual residing in the same household as a Postal Settle same house as a Postal Service employee; (v) None of the above.	anization owned or o	ontrolled by a spouse of a Postal Service employee;			
B. If you checked any of A (i) through (iv) above complete as applicable: (i) Postal Service Employee:	:				
(Name) (Title)	(Location)				
(ii) Spouse who works for the Postal Service: (Name) (Title)	(Location)				
(Name) (Title) (iii) Family member who works for the Postal Service: (Name) (Title)	(Logation)				
(iv) Household Member who works for the Postal Service:					
(Name) (Title)	(Location)				
must notify the Postal Service's Contracting Officer in writing within 30 d the above categories now applies. The person signing this Lease certifies under penalty of perjury t	lays of the date you	you do fall into any of the categories listed in A (i) through (iv) above, you fall into any of the categories and shall include an explanation of which of			
The periodic digning time Leader definites direct periodic of periodic to		AME: JAMES R. LEVINSON			
Name: lisas, Tart	Signature:	Gent Kennie			
Witness .	Print Name:	JAMES R. LEVINSON			
Name: Kim John Su-	Title:	OWNER			
Witness	Date:	10-19-73			
Landlord's signature must be witnessed by two i		_			
Telephone No: Email Address:					
(Official notices under the Lease are delivered pursuant	to Section 10(n) of	he General Conditions to USPS Lease)			
	POSTAL SE	RVICE-			
	Signature:	Sara J Adams Digitally signed by Sara J Adams Date: 2023.11.22 10:29:00-05:00'			
	Print Name:	SARA ADAMS			
	Title:	Contracting Officer			
	Date:				



Conflict of Interest/Signature Page

Facility Name/Location GROVER - MAIN OFFICE (363256-001) 102 MULBERRY RD, GROVER, NC 28073-9533

County: Cleveland Lease: Q90000815167

the same house as a Postal Service employee; (v) None of the above. B. If you checked any of A (i) through (iv) above complete as applicable: (i) Postal Service Employee: (Name)	The undersigned certifies to the Postal Service as follows: A. (Check all that apply) Landlord is: () A Postal Service employee or a business organization owned or controlled by a Postal Service employee; () The spouse of a Postal Service employee or a business organization owned or controlled by a spouse of a Postal Service employee; (Relationship) (Iv) An individual residing in the same household as a Postal Service employee or a business organization owned or controlled by a family member of a Postal Service employee; (Iv) A Note of the above. B. If you checked any of A (i) through (iv) above complete as applicable: (i) Postal Service Employee: (Ik) A Note of the above. B. If you checked any of A (i) through (iv) above complete as applicable: (i) Postal Service Employee: (Iv) A Note on works for the Postal Service: (Iv) (iii) (iii) (iii) (iv) (iii) (iv) (iv	CONFLICT OF INTEREST CERTIFICATION BY LANDLORD				
A (Check all that apply) Landlord is: (i) A Postal Service employee or a business organization owned or controlled by a Postal Service employee; (ii) The spouse of a Postal Service employee or a business organization owned or controlled by a spouse of a Postal Service employee; (iii) The spouse of a Postal Service employee; (iv) A family) member of a Postal Service employee; (iv) A family) member of a Postal Service employee; (iv) A family) member of a Postal Service employee; (iv) A None of the above. B. If you checked any of A (i) through (iv) above complete as applicable: (i) Postal Service Employee: (ii) The same house as a Postal Service employee; (iv) A None of the above. B. If you checked any of A (i) through (iv) above complete as applicable: (i) Postal Service Employee: (iii) The same house as a Postal Service employee; (iv) A spouse who works for the Postal Service: (iv) A postal Service for the Postal Service: (iv) A postal Service for the Postal Service: (iv) A postal Service for the Postal Service: (iv) Household Member who works for the Postal Service: (iv) Household Member who works for the Postal Service: (iv) Household Member who works for the Postal Service: (iv) Household Member who works for the Postal Service: (iv) Household Member who works for the Postal Service: (iv) Household Member who works for the Postal Service: (iv) Household Member who works for the Postal Service: (iv) Household Member who works for the Postal Service: (iv) Household Member who works for the Postal Service: (iv) Household Member who works for the Postal Service: (iv) Household Member who works for the Postal Service: (iv) Household Member who works for the Postal Service: (iv) Household Member who works for the Postal Service: (iv) Household Member who works for the Postal Service: (iv) Household Member who works for the Postal Service: (iv) Household Member who works for the Postal Service: (iv) Household Member who works for the Postal Service: (iv) Household Member who works for the Postal Service who works	A. (Check all that apply) Landlord is: (i) A Postal Service employee or a business organization owned or controlled by a Postal Service employee; (i) The spouse of a Postal Service employee or a business organization owned or controlled by a spouse of a Postal Service employee; (ii) The spouse of a Postal Service employee; (ii) The spouse of a Postal Service employee; (iii) The spouse of a Postal Service employee; (iv) A Note of the above. (iv) A Note of the above. B. I you thecked any of A (through (iv) above complete as applicable: (i) Postal Service Employee: (ii) Spouse who works for the Postal Service: (iii) Family member who works for the Postal Service: (iii) Family member who works for the Postal Service: (iv) X None of the above. (iii) Family member who works for the Postal Service: (iv) Family member who works for the Postal Service with the Postal Service with the Postal Service	LANDLORD: Please check all that apply in item A below and complete i	item B below if nece	essary.		
(i)A Postal Service employee or a business organization owned or controlled by a Postal Service employee; (ii)A family member of a Postal Service employee; (iii)A family member of a Postal Service employee; (iii)A family member of a Postal Service employee; (iii)A family member of a Postal Service employee; (iv)A family member of a Postal Service employee; (iv)A family member of a Postal Service employee; (iv)A family member of a Postal Service employee; (v)A force of the above. B. If you checked any of A (i) through (iv) above complete as applicable: (i) Postal Service Employee: (ii)Destal Service Employee: (iii)	(i) A Postal Service employee or a business organization owned or controlled by a Postal Service employee; (ii) The spouse of a Postal Service employee or a business organization owned or controlled by a spouse of a Postal Service employee; (iii) A family member of a Postal Service employee or a business organization owned or controlled by a lamily member of a Postal Service employee; (iv) A family member of a Postal Service employee or a business organization owned or controlled by an individual residing in the same household as a Postal Service employee or a business organization owned or controlled by an individual residing in the same household as a Postal Service employee or a business organization owned or controlled by an individual residing in the same household as a Postal Service employee. (v) A more of the above. 8. If you denked any of A (i) through (iv) above complete as applicable: (i) Postal Service Employee: (k) A more of the above. 8. If you denked any of A (i) through (iv) above complete as applicable: (ii) Postal Service Employee: (k) A many member who works for the Postal Service: (k) A more of the above and during the lease term or any renewal term, you do fall into any of the categories listed in A (i) through (iv) above, you must notify the Postal Service's Contracting Officer in writing within 30 days of the date you fall into any of the categories listed in A (i) through (iv) above, you have checked "none of the above" and during the lease term or any renewal term, you do fall into any of the categories listed in A (i) through (iv) above, you have checked "none of the above" and during the lease term or any renewal term, you do fall into any of the categories listed in A (i) through (iv) above, you have checked "none of the above" and during the lease term or any renewal term, you do fall into any of the categories listed in A (i) through (iv) above, you have checked "none of the above and during the lease term or any renewal term, you do fall into any of the categories listed in A (i	The undersigned certifies to the Postal Service as follows:				
(i) Postal Service Employee: (Name) (Title) (Location) (ii) Spouse who works for the Postal Service: (Name) (Title) (Location) (iii) Family member who works for the Postal Service: (Name) (Title) (Location) (Iii) (iii) Family member who works for the Postal Service: (Name) (Title) (Location) (I'itle) (Loc	(i) Postal Service Employee: (Name) (Title) (Location) (ii) Spouse who works for the Postal Service: (Name) (Title) (Location) (iii) Family member who works for the Postal Service: (Name) (Title) (Location) (V) Household Member who works for the Postal Service: (Name) (Title) (Location) (V) Household Member who works for the Postal Service: (Name) (Title) (Location) (C. If you have checked "none of the above" and during the lease term or any renewal term, you do fall into any of the categories listed in A (i) through (iv) above, you must notify the Postal Service's Contracting Officer in writing within 30 days of the date you fall into any of the categories and shall include an explanation of which the above categories now applies. The person signing this Lease certifies under penalty of perjury that he/she/they has full power and authority to bind the Landlord named below. LANDLORD NAME: LYDIA L. HANDSFIELD LANDLORD NAME: LYDIA L. HANDSFIELD Witness Print Name: LYDIA L. HANDSFIELD Title: OWNER Witness Date: J.	A Postal Service employee or a business organization owned ii) The spouse of a Postal Service employee or a business orga (iii) A family member of a Postal Service employee or a busines (Relationship) (iv) An individual residing in the same household as a Postal Set the same house as a Postal Service employee;	inization owned or o s organization own	controlled by a spouse of a Postal Service employee; and or controlled by a family member of a Postal Service employee;		
(Name) (Title) (Location) (ii) Spouse who works for the Postal Service: (Name) (Title) (Location) (iii) Family member who works for the Postal Service: (Name) (Title) (Location) (Iii) (iv) Household Member who works for the Postal Service: (Name) (Title) (Location) (Iv) Household Member who works for the Postal Service: (Name) (Iv) Household Member who works for the Categories In A (Iv) Household Member w	(Name)		:			
(Name) (Location) (III) Family member who works for the Postal Service: (Name) (Title) (Location) (IV) Household Member who works for the Postal Service: (Name) (Title) (Location) (C. If you have checked "none of the above" and during the lease term or any renewal term, you do fall into any of the categories listed in A (i) through (iv) above, you must notify the Postal Service's Contracting Officer in writing within 30 days of the date you fall into any of the categories and shall include an explanation of which the above categories now applies. The person signing this Lease certifies under penalty of perjury that he/she/they has full power and authority to bind the Landlord named below LANDLORD NAME: LYDIA L. HANDSFIELD Signature: Witness Print Name: LYDIA L. HANDSFIELD Title: OWNER Witness Date: Landlord's signature must be witnessed by two individuals, which shall sign where indicated above Telephone No: Email Address: (Official notices under the Lease are delivered pursuant to Section 10(n) of the General Conditions to USPS Lease)	(Name) (Title) (Location) ((iii) Family member who works for the Postal Service: (Title) (Location) ((iv) Household Member who works for the Postal Service: (Name) (Title) (Location) ((iv) Household Member who works for the Postal Service: (Name) (Title) (Location) ((iv) Household Member who works for the Postal Service: (Name) (Title) (Location) ((Name) (Title) (Locati	(Name)(Title)	(Location)			
(Name) (Title) (Location) (iv) Household Member who works for the Postal Service: (Name) (Title) (Location) (V) Household Member who works for the Postal Service: (Name) (Title) (Location) (C. If you have checked "none of the above" and during the lease term or any renewal term, you do fall into any of the categories listed in A (i) through (iv) above, you must notify the Postal Service's Contracting Officer in writing within 30 days of the date you fall into any of the categories and shall include an explanation of which the above categories now applies. The person signing this Lease certifies under penalty of perjury that he/she/they has full power and authority to bind the Landlord named below LANDLORD NAME: LYDIA L. HANDSFIELD Signature: Witness Print Name: LYDIA L. HANDSFIELD Title: OWNER Witness Date: Landlord's signature must be witnessed by two individuals, which shall sign where indicated above Telephone No: Email Address: (Official notices under the Lease are delivered pursuant to Section 10(n) of the General Conditions to USPS Lease)	(Name) (Title) (Location) (Withoushold Member who works for the Postal Service: (Name) (Totale) (Location) (Name) (Title) (Location) (Name) (Title) (Location) (Name) (Nam	(ii) Spouse who works for the Postal Service:				
(Name) (Title) (Location) (iv) Household Member who works for the Postal Service: (Name) (Title) (Location) (V) Household Member who works for the Postal Service: (Name) (Title) (Location) (C. If you have checked "none of the above" and during the lease term or any renewal term, you do fall into any of the categories listed in A (i) through (iv) above, you must notify the Postal Service's Contracting Officer in writing within 30 days of the date you fall into any of the categories and shall include an explanation of which the above categories now applies. The person signing this Lease certifies under penalty of perjury that he/she/they has full power and authority to bind the Landlord named below LANDLORD NAME: LYDIA L. HANDSFIELD Signature: Witness Print Name: LYDIA L. HANDSFIELD Title: OWNER Witness Date: Landlord's signature must be witnessed by two individuals, which shall sign where indicated above Telephone No: Email Address: (Official notices under the Lease are delivered pursuant to Section 10(n) of the General Conditions to USPS Lease)	(Name) (Title) (Location) (Withoushold Member who works for the Postal Service: (Name) (Totale) (Location) (Name) (Title) (Location) (Name) (Title) (Location) (Name) (Nam	(iii) Family member who works for the Postal Service:	(Location)			
C. If you have checked "none of the above "and during the lease term or any renewal term, you do fall into any of the categories listed in A (i) through (iv) above, you must notify the Postal Service's Contracting Officer in writing within 30 days of the date you fall into any of the categories and shall include an explanation of which the above categories now applies. The person signing this Lease certifies under penalty of perjury that he/she/they has full power and authority to bind the Landlord named below Name: LANDLORD NAME: LYDIA L. HANDSFIELD Signature: Witness Print Name: LYDIA L. HANDSFIELD Title: OWNER Witness Date: Landlord's signature must be witnessed by two individuals, which shall sign where indicated above Telephone No: Email Address: (Official notices under the Lease are delivered pursuant to Section 10(n) of the General Conditions to USPS Lease)	C. If you have checked "none of the above" and during the lease term or any renewal term, you do fall into any of the categories listed in A (i) through (iv) above, you must notify the Postal Service's Contracting Officer in writing within 30 days of the date you fall into any of the categories and shall include an explanation of which the above categories now applies. The person signing this Lease certifies under penalty of perjury that he/she/they has full power and authority to bind the Landlord named below. LANDLORD NAME: LYDIA L. HANDSFIELD Signature: Witness Print Name: LYDIA L. HANDSFIELD Title: OWNER Witness Date: Landlord's signature must be witnessed by two individuals, which shall sign where indicated above Telephone No: Email Address: (Official notices under the Lease are delivered pursuant to Section 10(n) of the General Conditions to USPS Lease) POSTAL SERVICE: Signature: Sara J Adams Digitally signed by Sara J Adams Date: Signature: Sara J Adams Digitally signed by Sara J Adams Date: Signature: Sara J Adams Sara ADAMS	(Name)(Title)(IV) Household Member who works for the Postal Service:	(Location)			
must notify the Postal Service's Contracting Officer in writing within 30 days of the date you fall into any of the categories and shall include an explanation of which the above categories now applies. The person signing this Lease certifies under penalty of perjury that he/she/they has full power and authority to bind the Landlord named below LANDLORD NAME: LYDIA L. HANDSFIELD Name: Lisas, Tart Signature: YDIA L. HANDSFIELD Title: OWNER Witness Date: 1993 Landlord's signature must be witnessed by two individuals, which shall sign where indicated above Telephone No:	must notify the Postal Service's Contracting Officer in writing within 30 days of the date you fall into any of the categories and shall include an explanation of which the above categories now applies. The person signing this Lease certifies under penalty of perjury that he/she/they has full power and authority to bind the Landlord named below. LANDLORD NAME: LYDIA L. HANDSFIELD Signature: Print Name: LYDIA L. HANDSFIELD Title: OWNER Witness Date: J. 19 J. Landlord's signature must be witnessed by two individuals, which shall sign where indicated above Telephone No:	(Name) (Title)	(Location)			
LANDLORD NAME: LYDIA L. HANDSFIELD Signature: LyDIA L. HANDSFIELD Print Name: LYDIA L. HANDSFIELD Title: OWNER Witness Date: 1993 Landlord's signature must be witnessed by two individuals, which shall sign where indicated above Telephone No:	LANDLORD NAME: LYDIA L. HANDSFIELD Name: LYDIA L. HANDSFIELD Title: OWNER Witness Date: JULY 3 Landlord's signature must be witnessed by two individuals, which shall sign where indicated above Telephone No:	must notify the Postal Service's Contracting Officer in writing within 30 d	r any renewal term, ays of the date you	you do fall into any of the categories listed in A (i) through (iv) above, you fall into any of the categories and shall include an explanation of which of		
Name: Lisas. Tart Witness Print Name: Lyplas Jandfuld Name: Lyplas	Signature: Witness Print Name: Landlord's signature must be witnessed by two individuals, which shall sign where indicated above Telephone No: Email Address: (Official notices under the Lease are delivered pursuant to Section 10(n) of the General Conditions to USPS Lease) POSTAL SERVICE: Signature: Signature: Signature: Sara J Adams Digitally signed by Sara J Adams Date: 2023.11.22 1029:13-0500' Print Name: SARA ADAMS	The person signing this Lease certifies under penalty of perjury t	hat he/she/they h	as full power and authority to bind the Landlord named below.		
Print Name: WDIA L. HANDSFIELD Title: OWNER Witness Date: Landlord's signature must be witnessed by two individuals, which shall sign where indicated above Telephone No: Email Address: (Official notices under the Lease are delivered pursuant to Section 10(n) of the General Conditions to USPS Lease) POSTAL SERVICE: Sara I Adams Digitally signed by Sara J Adams	Print Name: LYDIA L. HANDSFIELD Title: OWNER Witness Date: JO 19 3 Landlord's signature must be witnessed by two individuals, which shall sign where indicated above Telephone No: Email Address: (Official notices under the Lease are delivered pursuant to Section 10(n) of the General Conditions to USPS Lease) POSTAL SERVICE: Signature: Sara J Adams Digitally signed by Sara J Adams Date: 2023.11.22 10:29:13-05:000 Print Name: SARA ADAMS	La Stat	LANDLORD N	AME: LYDIA L. HANDSFIELD		
Print Name: LYDIA L. HANDSFIELD Title: OWNER Witness Date: Landlord's signature must be witnessed by two individuals, which shall sign where indicated above Telephone No: Email Address: (Official notices under the Lease are delivered pursuant to Section 10(n) of the General Conditions to USPS Lease) POSTAL SERVICE: Sara I Adams Pigitally signed by Sara J Adams	Print Name: LYDIA L. HANDSFIELD Title: OWNER Witness Date: 19-33 Landlord's signature must be witnessed by two individuals, which shall sign where indicated above Telephone No:	1 sa D Clark				
Witness Date: Landlord's signature must be witnessed by two individuals, which shall sign where indicated above Telephone No: Email Address: (Official notices under the Lease are delivered pursuant to Section 10(n) of the General Conditions to USPS Lease) POSTAL SERVICE: Sava I Adams	Witness Date: Landlord's signature must be witnessed by two individuals, which shall sign where indicated above Telephone No: Email Address: (Official notices under the Lease are delivered pursuant to Section 10(n) of the General Conditions to USPS Lease) POSTAL SERVICE: Signature: Signature: Sara J Adams Digitally signed by Sara J Adams Date: 2023.11.22 10.29:13-05'00' Print Name: SARA ADAMS		Signature:	Lyclis de Handspeld		
Landlord's signature must be witnessed by two individuals, which shall sign where indicated above Telephone No: Email Address: (Official notices under the Lease are delivered pursuant to Section 10(n) of the General Conditions to USPS Lease) POSTAL SERVICE: Sava I Adams	Landlord's signature must be witnessed by two individuals, which shall sign where indicated above Telephone No: Email Address: (Official notices under the Lease are delivered pursuant to Section 10(n) of the General Conditions to USPS Lease) POSTAL SERVICE: Signature: Signature: Sara J Adams Digitally signed by Sara J Adams Date: 2023.11.22 10:29:13-05'00' Print Name: SARA ADAMS			1 1 1 1		
Telephone No: Email Address: (Official notices under the Lease are delivered pursuant to Section 10(n) of the General Conditions to USPS Lease) POSTAL SERVICE: Sara I Adams	Telephone No: Email Address: (Official notices under the Lease are delivered pursuant to Section 10(n) of the General Conditions to USPS Lease) POSTAL SERVICE: Signature: Signature: SARA ADAMS SARA ADAMS	Witness	Print Name:	LYDIA L. HANDSFIELD OWNER		
Email Address: (Official notices under the Lease are delivered pursuant to Section 10(n) of the General Conditions to USPS Lease) POSTAL SERVICE: Sara I Adams	(Official notices under the Lease are delivered pursuant to Section 10(n) of the General Conditions to USPS Lease) POSTAL SERVICE: Signature: Signature: SARA ADAMS SARA ADAMS	Witness Name: Kim Johnson	Print Name:	LYDIA L. HANDSFIELD OWNER		
(Official notices under the Lease are delivered pursuant to Section 10(n) of the General Conditions to USPS Lease) POSTAL SERVICE: Sara I Adams	(Official notices under the Lease are delivered pursuant to Section 10(n) of the General Conditions to USPS Lease) POSTAL SERVICE: Signature: Sara J Adams Digitally signed by Sara J Adams Date: 2023.11.22 10.29:13-0500' Print Name: SARA ADAMS	Witness Name: Kim Johnson Witness	Print Name: Title: Date:	OWNER		
Sara I Adams Digitally signed by Sara J Adams	Signature: Sara J Adams Date: 2023.11.22 10:29:13-05:00' Print Name: SARA ADAMS	Name: Kim Johnson Witness Landlord's signature must be witnessed by two in the state of the sta	Print Name: Title: Date:	OWNER 10 -19-33 Ch shall sign where indicated above		
Sara I Adams Digitally signed by Sara J Adams	Signature: Sara J Adams Date: 2023.11.22 10:29:13-05:00' Print Name: SARA ADAMS	Name: Kim Johnson Witness Landlord's signature must be witnessed by two in the second	Print Name: Title: Date:	OWNER 10 -19- 33 Ch shall sign where indicated above		
Signature: Sara J Adams Digitally signed by Sara J Adams Date: 2023.11.22 10:29:13 -05'00'	Print Name: SARA ADAMS	Name: Kim Johnson Witness Landlord's signature must be witnessed by two in the second	Print Name: Title: Date:	OWNER 10 -19- 33 Ch shall sign where indicated above		
		Name: Kim Johnson Witness Landlord's signature must be witnessed by two in the second	Print Name: Title: Date: individuals, which to Section 10(n) of the	OWNER 10-19-33 Ch shall sign where indicated above the General Conditions to USPS Lease)		
Print Name: SARA ADAMS	Title: Contracting Officer	Name: Kim Johnson Witness Landlord's signature must be witnessed by two in the second	Print Name: Title: Date: individuals, white to Section 10(n) of the	OWNER 10-19-33 Ch shall sign where indicated above the General Conditions to USPS Lease) RVICE:		
Title: Contracting Officer		Name: Kim Johnson Witness Landlord's signature must be witnessed by two in the second	Print Name: Title: Date: Individuals, white to Section 10(n) of the POSTAL SE Signature:	Ch shall sign where indicated above the General Conditions to USPS Lease) RVICE: Sara J Adams Digitally signed by Sara J Adams Date: 2023.11.22 10:29:13-05'00'		
	Date:	Name: Kim Johnson Witness Landlord's signature must be witnessed by two in the second	Print Name: Title: Date: Individuals, white to Section 10(n) of the POSTAL SE Signature: Print Name:	Ch shall sign where indicated above the General Conditions to USPS Lease) RVICE: Sara J Adams Digitally signed by Sara J Adams Date: 2023.11.22 10:29:13-05'00' SARA ADAMS		





Facility Name/Location GROVER - MAIN OFFICE (363256-001) 102 MULBERRY RD, GROVER, NC 28073-9533

County: Cleveland Lease: Q90000815167

Exhibit A

[Legal Description of Property]

All that certain parcel of land and its improvements thereon, located at 102 Mulberry Road in the Town of Grover, Cleveland County, State of North Carolina. Property may be further described as: BEGINNING at an iron stake at the intersection of the Northwest edge of the sidewalk of Lee Avenue with the west edge of the sidewalk of Bob Vance Street, and running with the west edge of the sidewalk of Bob Vance Street North 9 degrees 15 minutes West 175 feet to an iron stake a new corner; thence a new line crossing the Hambright property South 53 degrees 15 minutes West 60 feet to an iron stake a new corner; thence another new line South 9 degrees 15 minutes East 175 feet to an iron stake a new corner at the northwest edge of the sidewalk of Lee Avenue; thence with the edge of said sidewalk North 53 degrees 15 minutes East 60 feet to the beginning, containing 9,313.5 square feet of land.





Exhibits

Facility Name/Location GROVER - MAIN OFFICE (363256-001) 102 MULBERRY RD, GROVER, NC 28073-9533

County: Cleveland Lease: Q90000815167

Exhibit B

Parking Area (If Applicable)

Intentionally left blank.



Exhibits

Facility Name/Location GROVER - MAIN OFFICE (363256-001) 102 MULBERRY RD, GROVER, NC 28073-9533

County: Cleveland Lease: Q90000815167

Exhibit C

Premises Area

Lease Defined Space Measurements	Sq ft
Rentable SF:	2,568
Total USPS Leased SF:	2,568
Total Property Site SF:	9,313
Exterior, Platform and Ramp:	216
Exterior Parking, USPS & Driveway (1064):	5,139
Landsaping and Sidewalks (220):	1,114
Other:	276

Area Comments





Facility Name/Location GROVER - MAIN OFFICE (363256-001) 102 MULBERRY RD, GROVER, NC 28073-9533

County: Cleveland Lease: Q90000815167

If there is any conflict or ambiguity between any items of the Lease or this Addendum, the terms of this Addendum shall control.

Rent is equally split between: LYDIA L. HANDSFIELD PO BOX 117 BENSON, NC 27504-0117

JAMES R. LEVINSON PO BOX 117 BENSON, NC 27504-0117



Facility Name/Location GROVER - MAIN OFFICE (363256-001) 102 MULBERRY RD, GROVER, NC 28073-9533

County: Cleveland Lease: Q90000815167

1. APPLICABLE CODES AND ORDINANCES

The Landlord shall comply with all codes and ordinances applicable to the ownership and operation of the Building and Property without regard to the Postal Service tenancy and obtain all necessary building permits, certificates of occupancy, and similar related items at no cost to the Postal Service. The Postal Service agrees (i) to comply with all applicable codes and ordinances to the operations of the Postal Service at the Premises, to the extent enforceable against the Postal Service, and (ii) when the Postal Service or one of its contractors (other than Landlord) is performing work at the Premises, the Postal Service will be responsible for obtaining applicable permits and related items and to pay the associated costs. Nothing herein shall be construed as a waiver of the Postal Service's sovereign immunity.

2. LANDLORD'S INTEREST

- a. Landlord represents and warrants to the Postal Service that as of the Effective Date, (i) Landlord owns and holds fee title in and to the Building, the Premises and the Property; (ii) there are no encumbrances, liens, agreements, or covenants in effect that would materially interfere with the Postal Service's ability to operate its operations, materially impair the Postal Service's rights under this Lease, or materially increase the Postal Service's obligations under this Lease; and (iii) Landlord is unaware of any existing or impending condemnation plans, proposed special assessments or other adverse physical conditions relating to the Property (provided that if the Premises has been previously occupied by the Postal Service, then Landlord's representation regarding adverse physical conditions relating to the Property is limited to conditions that Landlord is responsible to maintain, repair, replace or remediate under this Lease). The term "Landlord" as used herein shall mean only the owner or owners, at the time in question, of the fee title (or a tenant's interest in a ground lease) of the Property.
- b. If this Lease provides for payments aggregating \$10,000 or more to Landlord, claims for monies due or to become due from the Postal Service under it may be assigned by Landlord to a bank, trust company, or other financing institution, including any federal lending agency, and may thereafter be further assigned and reassigned to any such institution. Any assignment or reassignment must cover all amounts payable and must not be made to more than one party at a time, except that assignment or reassignment may be made to one party as agent or trustee for two or more parties participating in financing this Lease. No assignment or reassignment by Landlord will be recognized as valid and binding upon the Postal Service unless a written notice of the assignment or reassignment, together with a true copy of the instrument of assignment and other reasonable documentation, including without limitation, a W-9, is filed with:
 - 1. the Postal Service's Contracting Officer; and
 - 2. the surety or sureties, if any, upon any bond.
- c. Assignment by Landlord of this Lease or any interest in this Lease other than in accordance with the provisions of this clause will be grounds for termination of this Lease by the Postal Service.
- d. Nothing contained herein shall be construed so as to prohibit transfer of ownership of the Premises by Landlord, provided that:
 - 1. such transfer is subject to this Lease;
 - 2. a copy of the recorded deed or other official transfer instrument evidencing the transfer is provided to the Postal Service; and



Facility Name/Location GROVER - MAIN OFFICE (363256-001) 102 MULBERRY RD, GROVER, NC 28073-9533

County: Cleveland Lease: Q90000815167

3. Landlord shall cause its assignee or transferee to assume the provisions of this Lease and Landlord shall deliver notice of such assignment or transfer and a copy of the effective instrument of transfer to the Postal Service within 15 days after the date of transfer. In addition, both the original Landlord and the successor landlord shall execute the standard Certificate of Transfer of Title to Leased Property and Lease Assignment and Assumption form to be provided by the Postal Service within 15 days after receipt of such form from the Postal Service and the successor landlord shall provide other reasonable documentation, including without limitation, a W-9 and the standard Conflict of Interest Certification Form. If a transfer occurs due to the death or dissolution of the Landlord, the Postal Service may reasonably request such other documentation to evidence the transfer and ownership by the successor landlord, including but not limited to, a W-9 and an agreement to indemnify and hold harmless the Postal Service with respect to any claims by other parties of ownership interest in the Premises or entitlement to the Rent. The Postal Service shall be entitled to continue to pay Rent and give all notices to Landlord until it has received the foregoing from Landlord. Landlord shall deliver all such funds in which the Postal Service has an interest to Landlord's successor or assignee. Provided Landlord's successor or assignee expressly assumes Landlord's duties and covenants under this Lease as required hereunder, Landlord shall be released from all liability toward the Postal Service arising from this Lease because of any act, occurrence or omission of Landlord's successors occurring after the transfer of Landlord's interest in this Lease. Nothing herein shall be deemed to relieve Landlord of any liability for its acts, omissions or obligations occurring or accruing up to and including the date of such assumption by Landlord's successor, and the Postal Service shall be free to exercise any and all remedies for a Landlord default against either the Landlord or a successor landlord, at the election of the Postal Service. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, in the case of new leased space projects, this Lease may only be assigned, or ownership of the property transferred following commencement of the fixed term, unless prior written consent is obtained from the Postal Service.

3. ASSIGNMENT/SUBLEASE BY THE POSTAL SERVICE

The Postal Service may sublet all or any part of the Premises or assign this Lease only with the prior written consent of Landlord, such consent not to be unreasonably withheld, conditioned, or delayed, but the Postal Service shall not be relieved from any obligation under this Lease by reason of any subletting or assignment. If Landlord fails to respond in writing to a written request to sublease or assign from the Postal Service within 30 days after receipt by Landlord of the Postal Service's written request, Landlord shall be deemed to have consented to such sublease or assignment, as applicable.

4. ALTERATIONS AND RESTORATION

- a. The Postal Service shall have the right to make alterations, attach fixtures and erect additions, structures and install flags or signs in or upon the Premises or common areas; which fixtures, additions, structures, flags or signs so placed in, upon or attached to the Premises or common areas shall be and remain the property of the Postal Service and may be removed or otherwise disposed of by the Postal Service at any time and from time to time, including, without limitation, at the end of the term, subject to the provisions of Section 4b below.
- b. Upon expiration or termination of this Lease, the Postal Service shall remove its personal property and restore the Premises to a "broom clean" condition with any systems and structures for which the Postal Service is responsible (under the Maintenance Rider attached to this Lease) in working order. Except as provided to the contrary in the immediately preceding sentence, the Postal Service shall not be responsible to restore any condition due to reasonable and ordinary wear and tear, damages by the elements, or by circumstances over which the Postal Service has no control. The Postal Service at its sole option may, prior to the expiration or termination of the Lease, remove any or all of its alterations or improvements or elect to abandon the alterations or improvements in or on the Premises. If the Postal Service elects to abandon, the abandoned alterations and improvements shall



Facility Name/Location GROVER - MAIN OFFICE (363256-001) 102 MULBERRY RD, GROVER, NC 28073-9533

County: Cleveland Lease: Q90000815167

become the property of the Landlord and the Postal Service shall be relieved of any liability in connection therewith; provided, however, if following expiration of the Lease the Postal Service enters into a new lease agreement with Landlord to remain in the Premises, the Postal Service shall have continued responsibility for maintenance of such alterations or improvements which were installed by the Postal Service during the term of this Lease (and not by Landlord) in accordance with the Maintenance Rider attached to this Lease.

5. [RESERVED]

6. INSURANCE

- a. **Postal Service's Insurance**. Landlord acknowledges that the Postal Service does not routinely purchase commercial insurance or maintain a separate account for potential claims, as is required to technically be considered "self-insured." Rather, the Postal Service is authorized to pay proper claims against it out of its general revenue fund and available credit, and is subject to suit for damages. Liability claims against the Postal Service are governed by the Federal Tort Claims Act, 39 U.S.C. §409(c), with the specific provisions being set forth at 28 U.S.C. §§1346(b), 2401(b), and 2671-2680. With respect to the issue of Workers' Compensation coverage, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. §1005(c), the Federal Employees' Compensation Act ("FECA"), 5 U.S.C. §§8101 et seq., is the exclusive remedy for all postal employees who sustain personal injuries on the job. While the Landlord is hereby waiving its standard insurance requirements for the Postal Service, if at any time the Postal Service assigns or subleases any portion of the Premises in accordance with the terms of this Lease to a non-governmental entity, Landlord has the right to impose its reasonable insurance requirements on the assignee and/or subtenant which are based on the assignee's and/or subtenant's proposed use of the Premises including the requirement that the assignee and/or subtenant reimburse Landlord for any increase in insurance premiums incurred by Landlord as a result of the assignee and/or subtenant's proposed use for the balance of the Term and any extensions, all as a condition of the assignment or sublease.
- b. Landlord's Insurance. Landlord shall, at its own expense, obtain and keep in full force and effect, the following insurance from an insurance company with a Best's rating of at least A- and a Best's financial performance rating of at least 7. The insurance required to be carried by Landlord under this Section shall be referred to herein as "Landlord's Insurance." Upon request, Landlord shall provide the Postal Service with a copy of the certificate of insurance and either a premium bill evidencing Landlord's Insurance or a statement signed by Landlord's insurer confirming the date to which the premium has been paid in full, together with the appropriate form stating Landlord's insurance policy(ies) has been endorsed.
 - (i) <u>Liability Insurance</u>. Bodily injury, personal injury and property damage insurance, naming the Postal Service as an additional insured, insuring against claims of bodily injury or death, personal injury or property damage, arising out of or in connection with Landlord's acts or omission upon, in or about the Property, with an each occurrence limit of not less than \$2,000,000 and a general aggregate limit of not less than \$2,000,000. Landlord's Insurance shall be primary with respect to any claim covered under such insurance and arising out of events that occur outside the Premises. Landlord shall have the right, but not the obligation, to increase the amounts or limits of insurance to such amounts as Landlord deems reasonably necessary. Landlord may, at Landlord's option, carry insurance required under this Section under an umbrella policy or policies for coverage amounts exceeding \$1,000,000, provided that such umbrella policy or policies otherwise comply with the requirements of this Section.
 - (ii) <u>Property Insurance</u>. Insurance covering loss or damage to the Premises and the Property by reason of fire (extended coverage) and those perils included within the classification of "Special Form Causes of Loss"



Facility Name/Location GROVER - MAIN OFFICE (363256-001) 102 MULBERRY RD, GROVER, NC 28073-9533

County: Cleveland Lease: Q90000815167

insurance (with other appropriate endorsements), which insurance shall be in the amount of at least 90% of the full replacement value of the Premises (exclusive of excavation, footings, and foundations) as determined by insurance company appraisers or Landlord's insurance broker.

(iii) <u>Flood, Earthquake, and Tornado Insurance</u>. Insurance covering loss or damage to the Premises and the Property by reason of flood, earthquake, or tornado, which insurance shall be in the amount in line with insurance carried by comparable property owners of comparable properties within the vicinity of the Property.

7. HAZARDOUS/TOXIC CONDITIONS CLAUSE

a. **Definitions.** As used in this Lease, the following terms have the following meanings:

"Environmental Laws" mean all federal, state or local statutes, laws, ordinances, rules or regulations, relating to protection of human health or the environment, including but not limited to (i) all laws relating to the release of Hazardous Materials into the air, surface water, groundwater or land, or relating to the reporting, investigation or remediation of, licensing, manufacture, processing, distribution, use, treatment, storage, disposal, transport or handling of Hazardous Materials; (ii) all laws pertaining to the protection of the health and safety of employees; and (iii) the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980, as amended, 42 U.S.C. §9601 et seq.; the Hazardous Materials Transportation Act as amended 49 U.S.C. §1801 et seq.; the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, as amended 42 U.S.C. §6901 et seq.; and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended, 33 U.S.C. §1251 et seq.

"Hazardous Materials" mean (i) any toxic substance or hazardous waste, substance or related material, or any pollutant or contaminant that is or may hereafter be defined as or included in the definition of "hazardous substances," "toxic substances," "hazardous materials," "hazardous waste" or words of similar import under any and all Environmental Laws; (ii) petroleum, radon gas, asbestos in any form that is or could become friable, urea formaldehyde foam insulation, transformers or other equipment that contain dielectric fluid containing levels of polychlorinated biphenyls in excess of federal, state or local safety guidelines, whichever are more stringent; and (iii) any substance, gas material or chemical that is or may hereafter be defined as or included in the definition of "hazardous substances," "toxic substances," "hazardous materials," "hazardous waste" or words of similar import under any Environmental Laws.

"Environmental Contamination" means the presence of any Hazardous Materials which includes the presence of friable asbestos materials at any level, in, on, or under the Property, the Premises, common areas or the Building, at levels that require reporting to the enforcing environmental regulatory agency and/or environmental response action (s) under applicable Environmental Laws.

"Asbestos-Containing Material" (ACM) means any material containing more than 1% asbestos as determined by using the method specified in 40 CFR Part 763, Subpart E, Appendix E. "Friable asbestos material" means any ACM that, when dry, can be crumbled, pulverized, or reduced to powder by hand pressure.

b. Landlord Certification. By execution of this Lease, the Landlord certifies that, to the best of its knowledge and excluding any written disclosures made to the Postal Service: (i) the Property and Premises are free of Environmental Contamination; (ii) there are no undisclosed underground storage tanks or associated piping on, in, or under the Premises or Property; (iii) there are no ACMs, radon, lead-based paint, or lead piping or solder in drinking water systems, or in or on the Property; and (iv) Landlord has not received, nor is Landlord aware of, any notification or other communication from any party concerning any environmental condition, or violation or potential violation of any Environmental Law, regarding the Property or its vicinity. If the Landlord becomes aware of any such conditions, potential conditions, or violations of any Environmental Laws regarding the Property or its



Facility Name/Location GROVER - MAIN OFFICE (363256-001) 102 MULBERRY RD, GROVER, NC 28073-9533

County: Cleveland Lease: Q90000815167

vicinity defined herein, subsequent to Lease commencement, Landlord must disclose the new information to the Postal Service as soon as possible, and under no circumstances later than 5 business days after first becoming aware.

c. Environmental Condition of the Premises.

- (i) Unless due to the negligence of the Postal Service, if after the Commencement Date or any renewal thereof, Environmental Contamination is at any time identified on the Property, upon notification by the Postal Service, the Landlord agrees to remediate such Environmental Contamination to the extent required by Environmental Laws. Prior to performing any work, Landlord must seek and receive written approval from the Postal Service Contracting Officer of the Landlord's contractor and scope of work, and such approval will not be unreasonably withheld. The foregoing notwithstanding, the Postal Service shall pay that portion of the costs of remediation of Environmental Contamination caused directly by the negligence of the Postal Service.
- (ii) In performance of any work under this Clause, Landlord and Landlord's agents, contractors, and consultants ("Landlord's Agents") shall provide all information and data obtained, generated or learned as a result the work, including all verified lab data and all consultant reports, studies and analysis to Postal Service as soon as they become available, but no later than the seven business days after receipt. In addition, if requested by Postal Service, Landlord and Landlords Agents shall promptly make available to Postal Service access to all raw data, whether or not verified. Landlord also shall provide Postal Service with copies of all correspondence, information and documents submitted by or received by Landlord or Landlord's Agents from any third party or any governmental authority relating to the work promptly upon its receipt and/or submission by Landlord or Landlord's Agents. Postal Service shall be permitted to have representatives present during all work, and Landlord and Landlord's Agents shall provide to Postal Service samples, copies of the results of on-site testing and visual inspections, and complete access to all samples and tests taken or conducted.
- (iii) If the Landlord fails to remove Environmental Contamination to the extent required by Environmental Law, or otherwise respond in accordance with Environmental Law, to any Environmental Contamination, with such diligence as will ensure its completion within the time specified in Postal Service notice to Landlord (or any extension thereof as may be granted at the sole discretion of the Postal Service), or fails to complete the work within said time, as provided in the Maintenance Rider, the Postal Service shall have the right to perform the work (by contract or otherwise), and recover the cost plus any administrative cost and/or interest, from the Landlord and from Rent and any other payments and reimbursements due or to become due to Landlord from the Postal Service or the federal government. Completion of the work by Postal Service shall not relieve Landlord of its responsibility to perform the work in the future. In addition, the Postal Service may proportionally abate the Rent and all other payments and reimbursements due or to become due under this Lease for any period the Premises, or any part thereof, are determined by the Postal Service to have been rendered untenantable or unavailable to it by reason of such condition. Alternatively, if Landlord fails to prosecute the work as required and the Postal Service determines that the Premises are untenantable or unfit for use or occupancy, with reasonable discretion, cancel this Lease in its entirety without liability. The remedies provided in this section are non-exclusive and are in addition to any remedies available to the Postal Service under applicable law. If non-friable ACM, whether disclosed by the Landlord prior to execution of this Lease or subsequently found in or on the Property after execution of this Lease. should become friable due to any cause other than the negligence of the Postal Service, the removal, abatement, containment, repair, remediation, replacement or environmental response to such friable ACM shall be performed by the Landlord at the Landlord's sole cost and expense. If ACM in or on the Property or the Building was rendered friable due to the negligence of the Postal Service (including any such negligence of the Postal Service under any prior lease or leases of the Premises), the Postal Service shall be liable for the removal, abatement, containment, repair, remediation, replacement or environmental response to such friable ACM at the Postal Service's sole cost and expense. The parties agree as follows: (1) neither of the following shall constitute the negligence of the Postal